CHAPTER 27 - WELL CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION RULES
SECTION .0100 - DUTIES AND DEFINITIONS
15A NCAC 27 .0101 DEFINITIONS
(a)  "Commission" means the Well Contractors Certification Commission as established by the North Carolina General
Assembly.
(b)  "College course" means a semester unit or quarter hour unit of instruction given at a college or university, which is
relevant to well contractor activities.
(c)  "Course/activity" means any course or activity with a clear purpose and objective which will maintain, improve or expand

Temporary Adoption Eff. December 15, 1998;
Eff. August 1, 2000.
15A NCAC 27 .0902 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0903 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0904 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0905 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0906 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0907 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0908 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0909 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0910 RECERTIFICATION FOLLOWING REVOCATION OR RELINQUISHMENT
(a)  After revocation or relinquishment has been effective for a period determined by the Commission, a person may apply in
writing for recertification by the Commission, including in his petition any relevant facts concerning changes to conditions
under which revocation or relinquishment occurred.  Such facts shall show clearly that applicant shall comply with the laws
and regulations.
(b)  Within 120 days following receipt of an application for recertification, the Commission shall notify the applicant by letter
of its decision to deny or grant examination eligibility in accordance with procedures set out in 15A NCAC 27 .0301.
Additional eligibility requirements including a show cause conference may be imposed by the Commission.  Eligibility shall
only be granted if there is substantial evidence that the conditions leading to the revocation or relinquishment have been
corrected.
(c)  Recertification of a person as a well contractor shall only occur by means of application and examination.  The
examinations shall not be waived.  The applicant shall meet the eligibility requirements set forth in 15A NCAC 27 .0301.  The
applicant shall not be eligible for temporary certification under G.S. 87-98.7(c).
(d)  Upon notification of the Commission's decision to deny eligibility, the applicant may appeal the decision pursuant to the
procedures contained in G.S. 150B, Article 3A.
History Note: Authority G.S. 87.98.8; 143B-301.11; 150B-3; 150B-43;
Temporary Adoption Eff. December 15, 1998;
Eff. August 1, 2000.
15A NCAC 27 .0911 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0912 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0913 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0914 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0915 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0916 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0917 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0918 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0919 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0920 NOTIFICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT
The Commission shall notify the Department of all actions taken in accordance with this Section.
History Note: Authority G.S. 87.98.8; 143B-301.11;
Temporary Adoption Eff. December 15, 1998;
Eff. August 1, 2000.
15A NCAC 27 .0921 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0922 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0923 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0924 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0925 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0926 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0927 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0928 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0929 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0930 CIVIL PENALTIES
(a)  Civil Penalties may be assessed by the Secretary against any person who directly commits or causes a violation of the